variables greatly accounts for the final amount influenced by
change of a certain risk variable, the following content assumes
that change of each variable is independent.

(1) Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange risk

Assumption for sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange
risk: all investment hedging and cash flow hedging in
overseas operations are highly effective.

Based on the assumption above, if other variables stay
the same, pre-tax impact of potential appropriate change
of exchange rate on the current profits & losses and
equity is shown as follows:

九. 與金融工具相關風險（續）

2. 公允價值（續）

(2) 以公允價值計量的金融工具

（續）

衍生工具的公允價值採用活

躍市場的公開報價確定。如

果不存在公開報價，不具有

選擇權的衍生金融工具公允

價值採用未來現金流量折現

法在適用的收益曲線的基礎

上估計確定；具有選擇權的

衍生金融工具公允價值採用

期權定價模型計算確定。

3. 敏感性分析

本集團採用敏感性分析技術分析

風險變量的合理、可能變化對當

期損益或所有者權益可能產生的

影響。由於任何風險變量很少孤

立的發生變化，而變量之間存在

的相關性對某一風險變量變化的

最終影響金額將產生重大作用，

因此下述內容是在假設每一變量

的變化是獨立的情況下進行的。

(1) 外匯風險敏感性分析

外匯風險敏感性分析假設：

所有境外經營淨投資套期及

現金流量套期均高度有效。

在上述假設的基礎上，在其

他變量不變的情況下，匯率

可能發生的合理變動對當期

損益和權益的稅後影響如

下：

2017年度 2016年度
Year 2017 Year 2016

項目 匯率變動

對淨利潤

的影響

對所有者

權益的影響

對淨利潤

的影響

對所有者

權益的影響

Item Change in Exchange Rate
Impact on

Net Profits
Impact on the

Owner’s Equity
Impact on
Net Profits

Impact on the
Owner’s Equity

所有外幣 對人民幣升值5% 7,018,067.39 7,018,067.39 9,329,526.01 9,329,526.01
All foreign currencies 5% appreciated against RMB
所有外幣 對人民幣貶值5% (7,018,067.39) (7,018,067.39) (9,329,526.01) (9,329,526.01)
All foreign currencies 5% depreciated against RMB

2017 ANNUAL REPORTSHANDONG XINHUA PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY LIMITED270

2017 年 12 月 31 日   December 31, 2017
編製單位：山東新華製藥股份有限公司   Prepared by: Shandong Xinhua Pharmaceutical Company Limited

（本財務報表附註除特別註明外，均以人民幣元列示）

(Monetary unit for the notes to these Financial Statements is RMB unless otherwise stated)

財務報表附註（續）
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

IX. Risks Related to Financial Instruments
(Continued)

3. Sensitivity analysis

(2) Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk is based on the
following assumption:

Change in market interest rate influences interest revenue
or expense of variable-rate financial instrument;

As for fixed-rate financial instruments measured at fair
value, market interest rates only influence the interest
revenue or expense;

Changes in fair value of derivative financial instruments
and other financial assets and liabilities are calculated
by using the discounted cash flow method and in
accordance with the market interest rate on the Balance
Sheet Date.

Based on the assumption above, if other variables stay
the same, the pre-tax impact of potential appropriate
changes in interest rate on the current profits & losses
and equity is shown as follows:

九. 與金融工具相關風險（續）

3. 敏感性分析（續）

(2) 利率風險敏感性分析

利率風險敏感性分析基於下

述假設：

市場利率變化影響可變利率

金融工具的利息收入或費

用；

對於以公允價值計量的固定

利率金融工具，市場利率變

化僅僅影響其利息收入或費

用；

以資產負債表日市場利率採

用現金流量折現法計算衍生

金融工具及其他金融資產和

負債的公允價值變化。

在上述假設的基礎上，在其

他變量不變的情況下，利率

可能發生的合理變動對當期

損益和權益的稅後影響如

下：

2017年度 2016年度
Year 2017 Year 2016

項目 利率變動

對淨利潤

的影響

對所有者

權益的影響

對淨利潤

的影響

對所有者

權益的影響

Item Change in Exchange Rate
Impact on

Net Profits
Impact on the

Owner’s Equity
Impact on
Net Profits

Impact on the
Owner’s Equity

浮動利率借款 增加1% (4,548,067.61) (4,548,067.61) (1,701,669.22) (1,701,669.22)
Floating interest rate loan Add by1% added
浮動利率借款 減少1% 4,548,067.61 4,548,067.61 1,701,669.22 1,701,669.22
Floating interest rate loan Decrease by 1%

271二零一七年年報 山東新華製藥股份有限公司

2017 年 12 月 31 日   December 31, 2017
編製單位：山東新華製藥股份有限公司   Prepared by: Shandong Xinhua Pharmaceutical Company Limited

（本財務報表附註除特別註明外，均以人民幣元列示）

(Monetary unit for the notes to these Financial Statements is RMB unless otherwise stated)

財務報表附註（續）
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

X. Disclosure of Fair Value

1. Amount of assets and liabilities measured at fair value at
the end of year and the level of fair value measurement

十. 公允價值的披露

1. 年末以公允價值計量的資產和負

債的金額和公允價值計量層次

年末公允價值

End. Fair Value
第一層次

公允價值計量

第二層次

公允價值計量

第三層次

公允價值計量 合計

項目 Item

Level 1
Fair value

Measurement

Level 2
Fair Value

Measurement